

No. 14-30837

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Plaintiff-Appellant*,

v.

KURT MIX, also known as Kurt E. Mix, *Defendant-Appellee*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Louisiana, No. 2:12-CR-171-1 (Hon. Stanwood R. Duval, Jr.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN FAVOR OF APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE**

Rebecca L. Hudsmith
Vice Chair, NACDL Amicus Committee
Office of the Federal Public Defender
102 Versailles Blvd., Suite 816
Lafayette, LA 70501
Telephone: (337) 262-6336
Facsimile: (337) 262-6605
rebecca_hudsmith@fd.org

John P. Elwood
Joshua S. Johnson
Bryan Gividen
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 639-6500
Facsimile: (202) 639-6604
jelwood@velaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

No. 14-30837

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Plaintiff-Appellant*,

v.

KURT MIX, also known as Kurt E. Mix, *Defendant-Appellee*.

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1
ARGUMENT2
 I. The District Court Correctly Presumed Prejudice from the Jury’s
 Exposure to Extraneous, Non-Innocuous Information4
 II. In Accordance with Federal Rule of Evidence 606(b), the District
 Court Properly Considered Objective Evidence in Evaluating the
 Extrinsic Information’s Subjective Effect on Jurors.....12
 III. In Reviewing the District Court’s Decision, this Court Should
 Consider the Entire Record and Should Reject the Government’s
 Effort to Evade Exculpatory Facts and to Cast the Evidence in the
 Light Most Favorable to It19
CONCLUSION23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	10, 11
<i>Caliendo v. Warden of Cal. Men’s Colony</i> , 365 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	21
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	21
<i>Haley v. Blue Ridge Transfer Co.</i> , 802 F.2d 1532 (4th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Hall v. Zenk</i> , 692 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	11
<i>Lacy v. Gardino</i> , 791 F.2d 980 (1st Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Llewellyn v. Stynchcombe</i> , 609 F.2d 194 (5th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 310 (1959)	18
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892)	4, 5, 13, 15
<i>Mayhue v. St. Francis Hosp. of Wichita, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 919 (10th Cir. 1992).....	8, 16, 19
<i>Oliver v. Quarterman</i> , 541 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966)	4, 7
<i>People v. Ault</i> , 95 P.3d 523 (Cal. 2004).....	22
<i>Pyles v. Johnson</i> , 136 F.3d 986 (5th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Reich v. Thompson</i> , 346 Mo. 577 (1940).....	23
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 377 (1956)	5, 12, 13, 16
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	6, 8
<i>Stockton v. Virginia</i> , 852 F.2d 740 (4th Cir. 1988).....	10, 12
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965)	4
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	11
<i>United States v. Blumeyer</i> , 62 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Brito</i> , 136 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Calbas</i> , 821 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>United States v. Cheek</i> , 94 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 1996).....	9

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Dehertogh</i> , 696 F.3d 162 (1st Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Del Aguila-Reyes</i> , 722 F.2d 155 (5th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 506 F.2d 865 (5th Cir. 1975).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 677 F.3d 629 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 269 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2001)	8, 21
<i>United States v. Luffred</i> , 911 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 547 F. App'x 559 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 429 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1970)	15
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 434 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1970).....	15
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Pennell</i> , 737 F.2d 521 (6th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 110 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1997).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Ronda</i> , 455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ruggiero</i> , 56 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 1995).....	12, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 354 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2003).....	9, 11, 20
<i>United States v. Snell</i> , 152 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>United States v. Sylvester</i> , 143 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Tarango</i> , 396 F.3d 666 (5th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Vincent</i> , 648 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. Unit A June 1981)	15
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 752 F.2d 777 (2d Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>United States v. Williams-Davis</i> , 90 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Zelinka</i> , 862 F.2d 92 (6th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Woods v. Johnson</i> , 75 F.3d 1017 (5th Cir. 1996).....	11
 Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	12, 14
 Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29	22
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.....	2, 22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	6

Rules—Continued:	Page(s)
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(1).....	13
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2)(A)	13, 17
Other Authorities:	
3 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> (4th ed. 2014).....	13, 14
